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September 15th
Fireside for DG Mike and
Maureen at Stan & Valeri
Walker's Home
(see map inside)

September 16th
District Governor Mike
Merrill’s Official Visit

September 30th
“Down On The Farm”
Quad Club Social
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THIs WEEK's PROGRAM

September 9, 1999
Kenneth L. Sackett, Sr.

Visions For Youth Inc.

Executive Director and president, Kenneth Sackett, Sr. is a 52-year-old
father of three young adults. A former book publisher who has 25 years
experience in serving in profit and non-profit corporations. He has been
involved in Visions For Youth since 1994, serving as a board member in
various director seat positions. Mr. Sackett has written all the material
for the new Visions For Youth program and has designed the program
through the help of professionals he has consulted with over a period of
time. The program is designed to extend mentoring efforts with other
non-profit agencies.

MISSION STATEMENT: Challenging young people between ages 17
through 25 to come into accountability with themselves and society.

PROGRAM CHAIRPERSON FOR SEPTEMBER IS STEVE HERRON
IMPORTANT CLUB STUFF

Resignation: It is our sad news to report that Judy Ponts has tendered her
resignhation to the Club. She reports in a letter that "I am not able to contribute
enough time to the organization and feel it would be best for me and the club
withdraw due to the demands of my business..... This has been a difficult decision
for me as I am very impressed by the caliber and dedication of the members of
Sunrise.” Judy's contributions to the club will be missed, and we all hope she will
be back when business is running smoother.

Did You Know? Since this is "Youth Activity Month” here is some info about one
of Rotary's greatest Youth Programs:

ROTARY YOUTH EXCHANGE

This year about 7,000 young people will see the world the way it is best seen — from
the inside out — through the youth exchange program. This could be your year! As a
Rotary Youth Exchange student, you will spend a year or perhaps just an extended
period of time, living with a host family in a country other than your own. You may
learn a new language; you will learn a new way of living and a great deal about
yourself. But there’s more! While you are busy learning , the people you meet will be
learning as well — about your country, your culture and your ideas.

'You will be a young ambassador. You will be helping to bring the world closer together
— and you'll be making some good friends in the process. continued on Page 2
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Next Week's

Program:
Official Visit of
District Governor

Y« Mike Merrill
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Birthdays
9/1 Carl Jacobson
9/5 Rita (Steve) Davis
9/9 Robin Abramson
9/11 Deborah (Russ)
McCracken
9/12 Stan Walker
9/15 Elizabeth Tuxhorn

Anniversaries

9/5 Jim & Pricilla McCracken
9/8 Tux & Elizabeth Tuxhorn

9/10 Russ & Deborah

McCracken
9/14 Nancy & Bob Aita

9/15 Ross Jones & Jane Paul

9/23 Randy Seelye &

Katharine Anderson
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ANNOUNCEMENTS:
NEW MEMBER PROPOSAL:

After permission to do so has been secured from
the proposed new member, the Secretary shall
notify each member of the club by means of a
written or printed communication, giving the name
of the proposed candidate, the firm represented
and the classification under which he/she is
proposed for membership.

Paul Wildman

Classification: Insurance
Registered Agency

A ten-day period shall then be allowed during
which any member objecting to the election of
the proposed member shall notify the Board in

writing, stating reasons for his/her objections. If
no objection is received in such period, the
proposed member shall be considered qualified
for membership.

TIME CHANGE:The
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Rotary
Club of Guerneville has changed
it's regular meeting fime fto
6:30 pm, and will continue to

meet at the Northwoods
Restaurant on Hwy. 116.

“Stan & Valeri Walker's

2930 Knob Hill Drive
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More contributions to the RI Foundation

this week by:
John Jones for Chris = $150
Steve Davis for Rita = $100

Don’t Forget

FOUNDATION REPORT

Archie Julian = $100

our Special
P Speaker

: RI Foundation Trustee

Rick King

on Thursday,
December 2nd /

Continued from Front Page

If you are ready for the
challenge — and the
rewards of living in
another land as an
exchange student,
then you are ready to
discover new worlds
through Rotary's Youth
Exchange program.
Each year, local Rotary
districts and clubs
worldwide arrange thousands of international
youth exchanges for high school-aged
students. A primary goal of the program is to
foster world understanding by way of
intercultural exchange.

There are two principal types of exchanges:
1.Long term exchanges: usually last for an
academic year, during which the student lives
with more than one family and attends school
in the host country.

2.Short term exchanges: vary from several
days to several weeks. They often take place
when school is not in session and usually do
not include an academic program. Short term
exchanges usually involve a stay with host
family however they can also be organized
as international youth camps, which bring
together students from many different
countries.

Interested students can find more
information on the Internet at:
http://www.rotary.org/programs/
youth_ex/index.htm

ROTARY "QUAD"

THE PRESIDENTIAL FAMILY
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QHIP ROSTER

ast Name First Name [piF[  Spouse Name | Home Phone | Work Phone Fax Number Email Address
ABRAMSON AL * 'ROBIN (707) 537-8777 (707) 546-9220 (707) 546-2620 hallsaw ards @ earthlink.net
AITA NANCY * 'ROBERT (707) 823-9139 (707) 824-9640 (707) 829-8924 naita@qaim.com
AMEND STEVE KATHLEEN (707) 575-3078 (707) 584-9750 (707) 585-1828 amend@ pacbell.net
ANDRESS ROSS STACY (707) 545-6689 (707) 545-6689
BAYLESS GARY LYNDA (707) 542-6102 |(707) 546-0372 (707) 578-2132 bayless@earthlink.net
BELOW ELLEN JIM (707) 538-9062 (707) 538-9062 (707) 538-9043 jmsmarketing@juno.com
BRENTON JAMES CINDY RIPPEE (707) 527-7741 (707) 584-7599 (707) 584-5766 brenton@verio.com
BROWN DAVID * |SUSAN (707) 539-1265 dnbrow n@cableone.net
CARLENZOLI LEROY M CAROL (707) 542-8964 (707) 542-6465 (707) 542-1645
CARRETTE EDWARD * KATHRYN EVART (707) 576-0895 (707) 494-2026 (707) 579-4288 mayahospitality @email.msn.com
CERCONE FRANK * JAN (707) 526-9852 (707) 542-1644 (707) 546-0166
COKER KENNETH M (707) 527-7030 (707) 527-0880 (707) 566-8341 coker@sonic.net
CORRIGAN DEBRA J. (707) 566-9534 (707) 546-6565 (707) 546-6573 debrajan@cdsl.net
DAVIS STEPHEN * RITA (707) 525-9306 (707) 575-9595 (707) 575-5122 steved@sonic.net
DAVIS DAN * SUSAN (707) 527-0724 (707) 545-7010 (707) 544-2861 ddavis@obrienlaw .com
DOLINSEK JOHN M KATHY KENT (707) 546-7306 (707) 544-5493 (707) 544-0512 jdolinsek@aol.com
ENGLAND MARGIE PETE (707) 526-1831 (707) 524-4200 (707) 523-4610 mengland@lanahan.com
FEE DANIEL BARBARA (707) 568-3703 (707) 568-3888 (707) 568-6238 dfee@atgi.net
GENNUSO JO (707) 576-0542 (707) 744-7413 (707) 744-7488 jomail@aol.com
HARRY MAN RALPH KATHY (707) 539-2419 commodor@ pacbell.net
HAY ES MERLE (707) 523-0226 (707) 664-9267 (707) 525-9962 mohimm@ hotmail.com
HELM HUGH CHRISTINE (707) 538-5858 (707) 524-4200 (707) 523-4610 hhelm@sonic.net
HERRON STEVE LAURA (707) 584-8960 (707) 524-3102 (707) 528-0205 herrons@exchangebank.com
HIGGINS SYLVIA RANDY (707) 838-9555 (707) 838-3300
HOLDER SCOTT TRICIA (707) 575-7122 (707) 539-9436 (888) 339-6605
HOLTZ GARY PAM FERRARA (707) 525-9531 (707) 763-3377 gjekylw ine@aol.com
JACOBSON CARL M JUDY (707) 837-8200 (707) 568-2480 (707) 568-2484 cjacobson@boyleengineering.com
JAMES CHARLES ROXANNE (707) 527-0410 (415) 883-7856 (415) 883-3702 jakelainu@aol.com
JEN EZBON (707) 875-2820 (707) 527-4271 |(707) 527-4426 ezbon_jen@garfield.santarosa.edu
JOHNSON JERRY (707) 573-1368 (707) 528-6300 (707) 528-6399
JONES ROSS JANE PAUL (707) 836-0725 (707) 528-2882 (707) 528-6015 rossjones@ majlaw
JONES JOHN M ARDYS (707) 526-5001 (707) 546-0272 (707) 546-5642 jiones@linkcpa.com
JULIAN ARCHIE M SUSAN (707) 433-6256 (707) 546-7822 (707) 546-2289 juliana@exchangebank.com
KELLY MICHAEL * 'LOUANN (707) 578-0344 (707) 524-3520 (707) 578-3471 mkelly @realtour.com
KING ART * IRENE (707) 539-5980 (707) 527-0800 (707) 575-1712 artk@mossadams.com
LAMBERT DAN M (707) 996-4681 (707) 528-7711 (707) 528-6715 dan@danieldata.com
LOCKNER VICKI = (707) 544-1593 (707) 522-3260 (707) 522-3256 vlockner@aol.com
LOCKNER F. RUSSELL * (707) 575-7150 (707) 544-4133 (707) 523-1131
LORENZEN SHAUNA * DAVE (707) 539-4332 (707) 576-6368 (707) 547-4579 |slorenzen@associatedbp.com
LORENZEN DAVE * 'SHAUNA (707) 539-4332 (707) 535-4111 (707) 575-1712 davel@mossadams.com
MARTIN PATRICIA = (707) 894-3885 (707) 543-2650 (707) 546-4996 pmartin@sonic.net
MARTIN LARRY LAURA (707) 887-2606 (707) 526-2922 (707) 526-6949 larry@hmstravel.com
MCCRACKEN JiM * PRISCILLA (707) 528-9459 (707) 528-8681 (707) 569-1713 mc2@ metro.net
MCCRACKEN RUSS * DEBORAH (707) 538-2806 (707) 538-0868 |(707) 538-0879 russell@sonic.net
NIGHSWONGER [EVE £ (707) 539-1886 (707) 524-1732 (707) 524-1764 enighswo@a.crl.com
OLSEN STEVE * LYNN (707) 546-3973 (707) 578-6033 (707) 578-1035 solsen@ix.netcom.com
PANAS MICHAEL * SUSAN (707) 539-3595 (707) 528-5020 (707) 528-5023 mcpaudio@sonic.net
PARKER WiILL REBECCA (707) 542-8067 (707) 546-1540 (707) 526-4551 drw parker@aol.com
POULSEN LU ANN £ (707) 539-6966 (707) 524-1506 (707) 522-2653 luann@sonic.net
RABY DELBERT M (707) 838-6701 delbert@sonic.net
RONDON BRIAN KAREN (707) 537-1809 (707) 541-7250 (707) 578-3943
SCOTT ROBERT KATHY (707) 539-4341 (707) 544-5800 (707) 544-0403 formprint@aol.com
SEELYE RANDY * ' KATHARINE (707) 528-2149 (707) 521-5225 |(707) 527-9816 randkath@sonic.net
SITZMAN PHIL * MARSHA (707) 523-3326 (707) 539-1252 (707) 539-1252 lettershop@bigplanet.com
SMITH WARREN * 'WENDY (707) 542-8108 (707) 525-7693 (707) 525-6829 w smith@sonic.net
TAYLOR KEITH M | CARMEN (707) 528-6144
TRELEAVEN PETER L. M MARIE (707) 538-4170 |(707) 524-1024 (707) 524-1099
TUXHORN TUX ELIZABETH (707) 544-1917 (707) 569-0300 (707) 569-3072 tuxhorn@concentric.net
WALKER STAN M [VALERI (707) 525-0152 (707) 586-1054 |(707) 586-0457 sw a@sonic.net
WARD CASIDY LYNN HOFACKET (707) 543-8075 (707) 543-8075 (707) 543-8097 casidy @pon.net
WATSON JOHN * (707) 541-0373 (707) 888-2039 (707) 541-0373
WESSMAN ROLF * 'ANN (707) 538-0230 (707) 538-0230 (707) 538-5102 rolf@w essman.com
Y OUNG JEFF * '|KAREN (707) 578-7746 |(707) 579-5200 (707) 546-8021 jeff@rogers-young.com
ZUMFELDE DALE * (707) 538-8055 (707) 526-2346 (707) 566-8341 zum@w co.com

PRESIDENTS MESSAGE

From Oliver Wendell Holmes:

"The great thing
in this world is not much where we are, but in
what direction we are moving.”

SEPTEMBERIS..........
YOUTH ACTIVITY
MONTH
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September 15th
Fireside for DG Mike and
Maureen at Stan & Valeri
Walker's Home
(see map inside)

September 25th
Interact - Russian
River Cleanup and BBQ

September 30th
“Down On The Farm”
Quad Club Social

September 16, 1999
District Governor

Mike Merrill

Mike has been a member of the Rotary Club of Santa
Rosa West for over twenty years. When he was Club
President in 1994-95, the club launched its first s
multi-year service project, becoming the major force behind the building of the
$500,000 Multi Cultural Center pre-school.
Mike has served as a Governor's Area Representative, Foundation Dinner co-
chair,and he has twice participated in the Festival of Brotherhood with Mexican
Rotary Clubs in Jalisco, and has attended Rotary International Conferences in
Asia, Mexico, Scotland and the US. Mike and his wife, Maureen McDaniel, have
hosted four Rotary Exchange students and two GSE team members.
Mike and Maureen are multiple Paul Harris Fellows and Benefactors. Maureen, a
charter member of the Rotary Club of Windsor, has been designated to serve as
Club President in 2001-2002. Mike's daughter, Trish, also a Paul Harris Fellow,
teaches at Windsor High School. His son, Christopher, a Fulbright Scholar, has
recently completed a master’s degree in International Affairs at Columbia.

Live Rotary !
Mike's theme for the year, Liver Rotary!, expresses his commitment to help all
Rotarians enjoy with enthusiasm the friendship, challenge, adventure and service
that Rotary has to offer.

PROGRAM CHAIRPERSON FOR SEPTEMBER IS STEVE HERRON

HAT UPDATE! Sorry gang, but I missed last week, so here's the Ia'res’r in the
hats. Last week we had "Labor” Day, then a little assistance
from PP Archie Julian with a little "Dr. Seuss"! This week was
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IMPORTANT CLUB STUFF

for the beginning of the “Oktoberfest
Celebration” (could of fooled me, looked like
something from Robin Hood).

2 NEW MEMBER INDUCTION: Little time was
wasted this week before we added a hew member to the ranks. The

honors were preformed by Scott Holder C On'l'inued on Page 2
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on Interact and

Birthdays
9/1 carl/ Jacobson
9/5 Rita (Steve) Davis
9/9 Robin Abramson
9/11 Deborah (Russ)
McCracken
9/12 Stan Walker
9/15 Elizabeth Tuxhorn

Anniversaries
9/5 Jim & Pricilla McCracken
9/8 Tux & Elizabeth Tuxhorn
9/10 Russ & Deborah
McCracken
9/14 Nancy & Bob Aita
9/15 Ros Jones & Jane Paul
9/23 Randy Seelye &
Katherine Anderson

PP LY

ANNOUNCEMENTS:
NEW MEMBER PROPOSAL:

After permission to do so has been secured from
the proposed new member, the Secretary shall
notify each member of the club by means of a
written or printed communication, giving the name
of the proposed candidate, the firm represented
and the classification under which he/she is
proposed for membership.

Paul Wildman

Classification: Insurance
Registered Agency

A ten-day period shall then be allowed during
which any member objecting to the election of
the proposed member shall notify the Board in
writing, stating reasons for his/her objections. If
no objection is received in such period, the
proposed member shall be considered qualified
for membership.

CONCOURS 2000!:

The date has been set! Mark your
calendar NOW. AUGUST 13, 2000,
Santa Rosa Junior College, Under the
Oaks, for the Second Annual Santa
Rosa/Santa Rosa Sunrise “"Concours d'
Elegance”. Be therel!
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i Stan & Valeri Walker's

Program: ¥
Brian Langerman

O Knob Hill Drive

263

oNhle Ly
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CRITERIA FOR YOUTH GRANTS

Amount: Not to exceed $250 per grant. The grant
amount awarded can not represent the entire
amount of the program or project cost. That is, the
student will be required to obtain other sources of
funding from family, other donations or earned
monies.
Eligibility: Ant full time student in a Sonoma County
high school, continuation school, Santa Rosa Junior
College, Sonoma State University, professional or
vocational school.
Purpose: To foster and encourage students to
participate in programs or projects which will
directly benefit them in achieving a career goal and
enable them in making a contribution to their
specific community. It may be corollary of an
existing program: a specific project which requires
special equipment, supplies or tools; fravel to
workshops, seminars or special programs which are
of interest and directly related to a state
objective.
Procedure: Submittal of an application to the Board
of Directors of the Club at least 90 days prior to
the requested funding date; include
1. A resume.
2. A short description of the project, or program.
3. The amount requested and the source of
additional funds required.
4. A one page statement of how participation in this
program or receipt of equipment or supplies would
benefit the student.
5 . Appearance before the Board of Directors.
6. Make a short verbal presentation at a regular

Continued from Front Page

meeting after completion of the program or project.

ROTARY "QUAD* CLUBBRQ

it

and new member sponsor Eve Nighswonger
who introduced us to Penny Millar!

RUSSIAN RIVER[T
CLEANUP: Jim Mchcken ‘
is organizing the Rotary /
Interact River Clean Up
this  September 25th.
There will be a BBQ at
Archie & Sue Julian's
home afterwards (You don't have to do the
Canoe Trip to go to the BBQ).
YOUTH GRANTS: Board
Member Lou Ann Poulsen
reminded us since this is
"Youth Activities Month",
don't forget that we still have
& several $250 Youth Grants
jesl available. Check the article to
the left for the criteria.

FOUNDATION REPORT

Contributions for this week were as follows:
Nancy Aita for Danielle = $100
Del Raby = $100
Al Abramson for Sarah = $100
Dan Lambert for Christina = $120

FROM THE R.I. FOUNDATION:

We also received our official totals report
from the RI Foundation for the year 1998-
99. Santa Rosa Sunrise finished the year
with a total contribution of $7,325.00, and
a total per capita of $133. This makes us
the #2 Club / per capita in giving for
District 5130 (the #1 Club was Windsor
with  $147). Congratulations to Past
President Russ and the entire membership

of Santa Rosa
Sunrise.

DON'T FORGET:
This week, at Club
meeting or  the
fireside, when you
see our newest

member Penny Millar, extend a welcome
hand of friendship, introduce yourself, and
make sure she gets a business card from
you so that she can get her Blue Badge, just

like yours!




QHIP ROSTER

ast Name First Name [piF[  Spouse Name [pur[ Home Phone | Work Phone Fax Number Email Address
ABRAMSON AL * 'ROBIN (707) 537-8777 (707) 546-9220 (707) 546-2620 hallsaw ards @ earthlink.net
AITA NANCY * 'ROBERT * 1(707) 823-9139 (707) 824-9640 (707) 829-8924 naita@qgaim.com
AMEND STEVE KATHLEEN (707) 575-3078 (707) 584-9750 (707) 585-1828 amend@ pacbell.net
ANDRESS ROSS STACY (707) 545-6689 (707) 545-6689
BAYLESS GARY LYNDA (707) 542-6102 |(707) 546-0372 (707) 578-2132 bayless@earthlink.net
BELOW ELLEN JIM (707) 538-9062 (707) 538-9062 (707) 538-9043 jmsmarketing@juno.com
BRENTON JAMES CINDY (707) 527-7741 (707) 584-7599 (707) 584-5766 brenton@ mciw orld.com
BROWN DAVID * |SUSAN (707) 539-1265 dnbrow n@cableone.net
CARLENZOLI LEROY M CAROL * (707) 542-8964 (707) 542-6465 |(707) 542-1645
CARRETTE EDWARD * KATHRYN EVART (707) 576-0895 (707) 494-2026 (707) 579-4288 mayahospitality @email.msn.com
CERCONE FRANK * JAN (707) 526-9852 (707) 542-1644 (707) 546-0166 srfic@aol.com
COKER KENNETH M (707) 527-7030 (707) 527-0880 (707) 566-8341 coker@sonic.net
CORRIGAN DEBRA J. (707) 566-9534 (707) 546-6565 (707) 546-6573 debrajan@cdsl.net
DAVIS STEPHEN * RITA (707) 525-9306 (707) 575-9595 (707) 575-5122 steved@sonic.net
DAVIS DAN * SUSAN (707) 527-0724 (707) 545-7010 (707) 544-2861 ddavis@obrienlaw .com
DOLINSEK JOHN M KATHY KENT * (707) 546-7306 (707) 544-5493 |(707) 544-0512 jdolinsek@aol.com
FEE DANIEL BARBARA (707) 568-3703 (707) 568-3888 (707) 568-6238 dfee@atgi.net
HARRY MAN RALPH KATHY (707) 539-2419 commodor@ pachell.net
HAY ES MERLE (707) 523-0226 (707) 664-9267 (707) 525-9962 mohimm@ hotmail.com
HELM HUGH CHRISTINE (707) 538-5858 (707) 524-4200 (707) 523-4610 hhelm@sonic.net
HERRON STEVE LAURA (707) 584-8960 (707) 524-3102 (707) 528-0205 herrons@exchangebank.com
HIGGINS SYLVIA RANDY (707) 838-9555 (707) 838-3300
HOLDER SCOTT TRICIA (707) 575-7122 (707) 539-9436 (888) 339-6605
HOLTZ GARY PAM FERRARA (707) 525-9531 (707) 763-3377 gjekylw ine@aol.com
JACOBSON CARL M JuDY * (707) 837-8200 |(707) 568-2480 (707) 568-2484 cjacobson@boyleengineering.com
JAMES CHARLES ROXANNE (707) 527-0410 (415) 883-7856 (415) 883-3702 jakelainc@aol.com
JEN EZBON (707) 875-2820 (707) 527-4271 (707) 527-4426 ezbon_jen@garfield.santarosa.edu
JOHNSON JERRY (707) 573-1368 (707) 528-6300 (707) 528-6399
JONES ROSS JANE PAUL (707) 836-0725 (707) 528-2882 (707) 528-6015 rossjones@ majlaw
JONES JOHN M |ARDYS * (707) 526-5001 (707) 546-0272 |(707) 546-5642 jjones@linkcpa.com
JULIAN ARCHIE M |SUSAN * (707) 433-6256 |(707) 546-7822 (707) 546-2289 juliana@exchangebank.com
KELLY MICHA EL * 'LOUANN (707) 578-0344 (707) 524-3520 (707) 578-3471 mkelly @realtour.com
KING ART * IRENE (707) 539-5980 (707) 527-0800 (707) 575-1712 artk@mossadams.com
LAMBERT DAN M (707) 996-4681 (707) 528-7711 (707) 528-6715 dan@danieldata.com
LOCKNER VICKI 3 (707) 544-1593 (707) 522-3260 (707) 522-3256 vlockner@aol.com
LOCKNER F. RUSSELL @ * (707) 575-7150 (707) 544-4133 (707) 523-1131
LORENZEN SHAUNA * DAVE * (707) 539-4332 |(707) 576-6368 (707) 547-4579 slorenzen@associatedbp.com
LORENZEN DAVE * ' SHAUNA * (707) 539-4332 (707) 535-4111 (707) 575-1712 davel@mossadams.com
MARTIN PATRICIA d (707) 894-3885 (707) 543-2650 (707) 546-4996 pmartin@sonic.net
MARTIN LARRY LAURA (707) 887-2606 (707) 526-2922 |(707) 526-6949 larry@hmstravel.com
MCCRACKEN JIM * PRISCILLA (707) 528-9459 (707) 528-8681 (707) 569-1713 mc2@ metro.net
MCCRACKEN RUSS * DEBORAH (707) 538-2806 (707) 538-0868 (707) 538-0879 russell@sonic.net
MILLAR PENNY (707) 579-8284 (707) 576-1097 (707) 576-7489 PM@Accountant.com
NIGHSWONGER |EVE = (707) 575-1767 (707) 524-1732 (707) 524-1764 enighswo@a.crl.com
OLSEN STEVE * LYNN (707) 546-3973 (707) 578-6033 (707) 578-1035 |solsen@ix.netcom.com
PANAS MICHAEL * SUSAN (707) 539-3595 (707) 528-5020 (707) 528-5023 mcpaudio@sonic.net
PARKER wiLL REBECCA (707) 542-8067 (707) 546-1540 (707) 526-4551 drw parker@aol.com
POULSEN LU ANN * (707) 539-6966 (707) 524-1506 (707) 522-2653 luann@sonic.net
RABY DELBERT M (707) 838-6701 delbert@sonic.net
RONDON BRIAN KAREN (707) 537-1809 (707) 541-7250 (707) 578-3943
SCOTT ROBERT KATHY (707) 539-4341 (707) 544-5800 (707) 544-0403 formprint@aol.com
SEELYE RANDY * ' KATHARINE (707) 528-2149 (707) 521-5225 (707) 527-9816 randkath@sonic.net
SITZMAN PHIL * 'MARSHA (707) 523-3326 (707) 539-1252 (707) 539-1252 lettershop@bigplanet.com
SMITH WARREN * 'WENDY * |(707) 542-8108 (707) 525-7693 (707) 525-6829 |w smith@sonic.net
TAYLOR KEITH M CARMEN * (707) 528-6144
TRELEAVEN PETER L. M MARIE * (707) 538-4170 (707) 524-1024 (707) 524-1099
TUXHORN TUX ELIZABETH (707) 544-1917 (707) 569-0300 (707) 569-3072 tuxhorn@concentric.net
WALKER STAN M [VALERI * (707) 525-0152 (707) 586-1054 (707) 586-0457 sw alker@sonic.net
WARD CASIDY LY NN HOFACKET (707) 543-8075 (707) 543-8075 (707) 543-8097 casidy@pon.net
WATSON JOHN * (707) 541-0373 |(707) 888-2039 (707) 541-0373
WESSMAN ROLF * 'ANN (707) 538-0230 (707) 538-0230 (707) 538-5102 rolf@w essman.com
WILDMAN PAUL (707) 538-3083 (707) 579-7612 (707) 578-1139
Y OUNG JEFF * '|KAREN (707) 578-7746 |(707) 579-5200 (707) 546-8021 jeff@rogers-young.com
ZUMFELDE DALE * (707) 538-8055 (707) 526-2346 (707) 566-8341 zum@w co.com

From Sir George Jessel:
wonderful thing. It starts working the moment you
are born, and never stops until you stand up to speak

PRESIDENTS MESSAGE

“The human brain is a

SEPTEMBER IS .....

YOUTH ACTIVITY MONTH

“Every Rotarian an example to Youth"
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7 MAKE-UP LOCATIONS B

4 MONDAY 4r  Making a

4 WEST SANTA ROSA - 12:15 pm Los Robles - Cleveland & Edwards 41  Difference is

4 HEALDSBURG - 12 noon Masonic Temple - Plaza & Center A stillfree and worth

W TUESDAY y:

v WINDSOR - 7:15 am Charlie's Grill, Windsor Golf Course «

E SANTA ROSA EAST - 12:15 pm Flamingo Hotel-4th & Farmers Lane vl

& ROHNERT PARK./COTATI-7:15am Doubletree Inn, 1 Red Lion Drive g

) GUERNEVILLE - 6:30 pm Northwoods Restaurant-Hwy. 116 ) 88
2 WEDNESDAY 2 53
& SEOUL GANGDONG - 7:30 pm Seoul Olympic Parktel - Seoul, 38
& Korea & 2d
¥t PETALUMA VALLEY - 12:15 pm Adobe Creek Golf Club - Frates Dr. . 4 58
4 SONOMA VALLEY - 12:15 pm Sonoma Golf & Country Club - & z3 o
& 1770 Arnold Drive 2 oy

al SEBASTOPOL SUNRISE - 7:15am  Masonic Lodge, 373 North Main St. 41 w0 i 3

A THURSDAY ] I
Y PETALUMA - 12:10 pm Vet's Memorial Building - 4 2§ i34
g 1094 Petaluma Blvd. South y2 < % b it g
5  CLOVERDALE - 12:15 pm Owl Cafe - 485 S. Cloverdale Bivd. % £ 2 & i0 £
% ELSIE ALLEN INTERACT CLUB Call for Schedule 528-8681 (Jim) y 3 : 2% 3
W i . oo
& FRIDAY & Zw £32s
4  SEBASTOPOL - 12:15 pm Community Church - _g Zz £5%¢
& 1000 Gravenstein Hwy. N. & O sa93
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September 25th
Interact - Russian
River Cleanup and BBQ
at Archie and Sue Julian’s

September 30th
“Down On The Farm”
Quad Club Social

October 23rd
Santa Rosa Sunrise
Progressive Dinner

[
N\

@L

September 23, 1999
BRIAN LANGERMAN

on INTERACT

Brian Langerman, a member of, and a Past President of the Rotary Club of
Sebastopol, as well as the Chairperson of the Interact Committee for District
5130.

Interact is a Rotary-sponsored service club for young people age 14-18. Interact
Clubs can either be school or community based and are required to carry out at
least two service projects annually — one that serves their school or community
and another that furthers international understanding. Although each club is
sponsored by a local Rotary club whose members offer guidance, Interact clubs
are responsible for planning, financing, organizing, and executing their own
projects.

The first Interact club was formed at Melbourne High School in Florida, USA on
28 October 1962. The club had 23 members. Today, there are 6,605 Interact
clubs in 101 countries and an estimated 151,915 Interactors worldwide.

PROGRAM CHAIRPERSON FOR SEPTEMBER IS STEVE HERRON

IMPORTANT CLUB STUFF

HERE WE GO ! It was the week of the "Official District Governor
Visit", and President Shauna appeared “ready for combat” whether it
was her World War II vintage, or her Viet Nam Era
flight helmets (She also said that the “hats” were in
honor of the Air Force's Birthday).
100% RECOGNITION: Since D6 Mike was in attendance, Pres.
Shauna and DG Mike took the opportunity to recognize six members
for' their streak of 100% attendance. D6 Mike presented PDG Del
Raby with his 38 year rocker, and after the meeting Pres. Shauna
had Del sign a book for Steele Lane recognizing his 38 year record.
Then it was recoghition for PP Dave Lorenzen (14 years), Pres.-
Elect Russ McCracken (7 years), PP
Randy Seelye (5 years, again), Phil Sitzman (2 year's) and
+| Jerry Johnson (1year). GREAT JOB 6UYS!

THEN THERE WAS MIKE: As with all "Official Visits”,

the President sweated the little stuff, and the District
Governor let us know about the things we as a Club are doing right. DG Mike, along

with his spouse and Partner in Rotary Maureen Con-‘-mued on Page 2

McDanial (Maureen is the designated President for
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Next Week's Program: §

George Calawell |

on the

Llama Industry
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Birthdays
9/1 carl/ Jacobson
9/5 Rita (Steve) Davis
9/9 Robin Abramson
9/11 Deborah (Russ)
McCracken
9/12 Stan Walker
9/15 Elizabeth Tuxhorn

Anniversaries

9/5 Jim & Pricilla McCracken
9/8 Tux & Elizabeth Tuxhorn

9/10 Russ & Deborah

McCracken
9/14 Nancy & Bob Aita

9/15 Ros Jones & Jane Paul

9/23 Randy Seelye &

Katherine Anderson
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"Down on the Farm"
Quad Meeting Social
S.R.J.C. Shone Farm
6225 Eastside Road
Forestville

ANNOUNCEMENTS:
LOSSES AND GAINS: The club is not
only experiencing gain of membership,
but is also experiencing losses.
Resignations have been submitted from
Jo Gennuso and Margie England. Both
cite the demands of work allows little or
no time to serve the Club. Both Jo and
Margie will be missed.

ATTENDANCE: Club Secretary Mike
Kelly asks that everyone remembers fo
Sign in please! Be sure to sign the
attendance list at every meeting.

5.0.5. OPENING: Dan Lambert
announced that the Support Our
Students Quad Group is in need of
another board member. Contact Dan if
you are willing to serve on this worth
while committee that coordinates
counseling for both students and parents.
HEAD COUNT FOR “"DOWN ON THE
FARM”: We need a head count for the
September 30th All Club Social. Everyone
also needs to purchase tickets this week
for the event. Please see Treasurer
Sylvia Higgins to both tell her that you
will be attending, and to pay her for your

ticket! a '
the Annual

PROGRESSIVE

DINNER:  PDG (B
DEL RABY o %
announced , &
Progressive :

Dinner is scheduled for

e

Saturday,
October 23rd. Be sure to mark your
calendar NOW for this great event!

Continued from Front Page

Club of Windsor in 2001-2002)
gave a presentation
of what a well
balanced and
ACTIVE Rotary
Club should look
like and be doing, and it looked just like Santa
Rosa Sunrise. D6 Mike also pointed out how
SR Sunrise is not only active in their
Community Service and World Community
Service, as well as our contributions to the
Foundation of Rotary International, but also
our willinghess to assist and promote other
Rotary Clubs in their participation in like
projects. Additionally, Mike recognized
members Del Raby, Randy Seelye and Art
King for their assistance at the District level
in promoting his theme of Live Rotary!

FOUNDATION REPORT

This week's contributions were as follows:
Russ McCracken for Deborah =
$100
Randy Seelye for Eleanor = $50
John Jones for Steven = $100
Steve Amend = $250
When the matching funds from the WCS
project are added to this group, Steve
Amend will be our next Paul Harris Fellow!
With this new set of contributions totaling
$500, Sunrise has contributed YTD
$3,652 (plus our $10,000 Project Amigo
Grant, which will be added to our totals

later this year), or $56.18 per / capita.

GREAT JOB
SUNRISE!

the Rotary

DIRECTIONS:

From Highway 101, take River Road exit and head west.

Go approximately 6 miles and turn right onto Trenton-Healdsburg Road.
Go approximately 1.5 miles to Eastside Road, tuen into the Shone enfrance
on the right. Follow the driveway which will lead gou to the Farm gate.

" | sric

€225

NE FARM
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T HAT ALERT

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 11TH, IS HAT DAY!

Several members have come to me, suggesting that the entire
membership should plan on wearing their favorite hat, just like
President Shauna. Well, Thursday the 11th of November
(Veterans Day) is the designated day. Plan on wearing your

favorite hat as a surprise that day. I will remind everyone in
the bulletin that week. Remember KEEP IT A SECRET!

Dave

VUV UVUUUUVUUUVUUUUUUUYUVUUUUVUUUUUVUUUUVUUUIJUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUYJUUUUU
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QHIP ROSTER

ast Name First Name [piF[  Spouse Name [pur[ Home Phone | Work Phone Fax Number Email Address
ABRAMSON AL * 'ROBIN (707) 537-8777 (707) 546-9220 (707) 546-2620 hallsaw ards @ earthlink.net
AITA NANCY * 'ROBERT * 1(707) 823-9139 (707) 824-9640 (707) 829-8924 naita@qgaim.com
AMEND STEVE KATHLEEN (707) 575-3078 (707) 584-9750 (707) 585-1828 amend@ pacbell.net
ANDRESS ROSS STACY (707) 545-6689 (707) 545-6689
BAYLESS GARY LYNDA (707) 542-6102 |(707) 546-0372 (707) 578-2132 bayless@earthlink.net
BELOW ELLEN JIM (707) 538-9062 (707) 538-9062 (707) 538-9043 jmsmarketing@juno.com
BRENTON JAMES CINDY (707) 527-7741 (707) 584-7599 (707) 584-5766 brenton@ mciw orld.com
BROWN DAVID * |SUSAN (707) 539-1265 dnbrow n@cableone.net
CARLENZOLI LEROY M CAROL * (707) 542-8964 (707) 542-6465 |(707) 542-1645
CARRETTE EDWARD * KATHRYN EVART (707) 576-0895 (707) 494-2026 (707) 579-4288 mayahospitality @email.msn.com
CERCONE FRANK * JAN (707) 526-9852 (707) 542-1644 (707) 546-0166 srfic@aol.com
COKER KENNETH M (707) 527-7030 (707) 527-0880 (707) 566-8341 coker@sonic.net
CORRIGAN DEBRA J. (707) 566-9534 (707) 546-6565 (707) 546-6573 debrajan@cdsl.net
DAVIS STEPHEN * RITA (707) 525-9306 (707) 575-9595 (707) 575-5122 steved@sonic.net
DAVIS DAN * SUSAN (707) 527-0724 (707) 545-7010 (707) 544-2861 ddavis@obrienlaw .com
DOLINSEK JOHN M KATHY KENT * (707) 546-7306 (707) 544-5493 |(707) 544-0512 jdolinsek@aol.com
FEE DANIEL BARBARA (707) 568-3703 (707) 568-3888 (707) 568-6238 dfee@atgi.net
HARRY MAN RALPH KATHY (707) 539-2419 commodor@ pachell.net
HAY ES MERLE (707) 523-0226 (707) 664-9267 (707) 525-9962 mohimm@ hotmail.com
HELM HUGH CHRISTINE (707) 538-5858 (707) 524-4200 (707) 523-4610 hhelm@sonic.net
HERRON STEVE LAURA (707) 584-8960 (707) 524-3102 (707) 528-0205 herrons@exchangebank.com
HIGGINS SYLVIA RANDY (707) 838-9555 (707) 838-3300
HOLDER SCOTT TRICIA (707) 575-7122 (707) 539-9436 (888) 339-6605
HOLTZ GARY PAM FERRARA (707) 525-9531 (707) 763-3377 gjekylw ine@aol.com
JACOBSON CARL M JuDY * (707) 837-8200 |(707) 568-2480 (707) 568-2484 cjacobson@boyleengineering.com
JAMES CHARLES ROXANNE (707) 527-0410 (415) 883-7856 (415) 883-3702 jakelainc@aol.com
JEN EZBON (707) 875-2820 (707) 527-4271 (707) 527-4426 ezbon_jen@garfield.santarosa.edu
JOHNSON JERRY (707) 573-1368 (707) 528-6300 (707) 528-6399
JONES ROSS JANE PAUL (707) 836-0725 (707) 528-2882 (707) 528-6015 rossjones@ majlaw
JONES JOHN M |ARDYS * (707) 526-5001 (707) 546-0272 |(707) 546-5642 jjones@linkcpa.com
JULIAN ARCHIE M |SUSAN * (707) 433-6256 |(707) 546-7822 (707) 546-2289 juliana@exchangebank.com
KELLY MICHA EL * 'LOUANN (707) 578-0344 (707) 524-3520 (707) 578-3471 mkelly @realtour.com
KING ART * IRENE (707) 539-5980 (707) 527-0800 (707) 575-1712 artk@mossadams.com
LAMBERT DAN M (707) 996-4681 (707) 528-7711 (707) 528-6715 dan@danieldata.com
LOCKNER VICKI 3 (707) 544-1593 (707) 522-3260 (707) 522-3256 vlockner@aol.com
LOCKNER F. RUSSELL @ * (707) 575-7150 (707) 544-4133 (707) 523-1131
LORENZEN SHAUNA * DAVE * (707) 539-4332 |(707) 576-6368 (707) 547-4579 slorenzen@associatedbp.com
LORENZEN DAVE * ' SHAUNA * (707) 539-4332 (707) 535-4111 (707) 575-1712 davel@mossadams.com
MARTIN PATRICIA d (707) 894-3885 (707) 543-2650 (707) 546-4996 pmartin@sonic.net
MARTIN LARRY LAURA (707) 887-2606 (707) 526-2922 |(707) 526-6949 larry@hmstravel.com
MCCRACKEN JIM * PRISCILLA (707) 528-9459 (707) 528-8681 (707) 569-1713 mc2@ metro.net
MCCRACKEN RUSS * DEBORAH (707) 538-2806 (707) 538-0868 (707) 538-0879 russell@sonic.net
MILLAR PENNY (707) 579-8284 (707) 576-1097 (707) 576-7489 PM@Accountant.com
NIGHSWONGER |EVE = (707) 575-1767 (707) 524-1732 (707) 524-1764 enighsw o@santarosa.edu
OLSEN STEVE * LYNN (707) 546-3973 (707) 578-6033 (707) 578-1035 |solsen@ix.netcom.com
PANAS MICHAEL * SUSAN (707) 539-3595 (707) 528-5020 (707) 528-5023 mcpaudio@sonic.net
PARKER wiLL REBECCA (707) 542-8067 (707) 546-1540 (707) 526-4551 drw parker@aol.com
POULSEN LU ANN * (707) 539-6966 (707) 524-1506 (707) 522-2653 luann@sonic.net
RABY DELBERT M (707) 838-6701 delbert@sonic.net
RONDON BRIAN KAREN (707) 537-1809 (707) 541-7250 (707) 578-3943
SCOTT ROBERT KATHY (707) 539-4341 (707) 544-5800 (707) 544-0403 formprint@aol.com
SEELYE RANDY * ' KATHARINE (707) 528-2149 (707) 521-5225 (707) 527-9816 randkath@sonic.net
SITZMAN PHIL * 'MARSHA (707) 523-3326 (707) 539-1252 (707) 539-1252 lettershop@bigplanet.com
SMITH WARREN * 'WENDY * |(707) 542-8108 (707) 525-7693 (707) 525-6829 |w smith@sonic.net
TAYLOR KEITH M CARMEN * (707) 528-6144
TRELEAVEN PETER L. M MARIE * (707) 538-4170 (707) 524-1024 (707) 524-1099
TUXHORN TUX ELIZABETH (707) 544-1917 (707) 569-0300 (707) 569-3072 tuxhorn@concentric.net
WALKER STAN M [VALERI * (707) 525-0152 (707) 586-1054 (707) 586-0457 sw alker@sonic.net
WARD CASIDY LY NN HOFACKET (707) 543-8075 (707) 543-8075 (707) 543-8097 casidy@pon.net
WATSON JOHN * (707) 541-0373 |(707) 888-2039 (707) 541-0373
WESSMAN ROLF * 'ANN (707) 538-0230 (707) 538-0230 (707) 538-5102 rolf@w essman.com
WILDMAN PAUL (707) 538-3083 (707) 579-7612 (707) 578-1139
Y OUNG JEFF * '|KAREN (707) 578-7746 |(707) 579-5200 (707) 546-8021 jeff@rogers-young.com
ZUMFELDE DALE * (707) 538-8055 (707) 526-2346 (707) 566-8341 zum@w co.com

From Robert Bly -

PRESIDENTS MESSAGE

comes from.”

"It is astounding ... how much energy the
bodly is capable of pouring out and replenishing. That is a magical
act, because you never really understand where all that energy

SEPTEMBER IS .....

YOUTH ACTIVITY MONTH

“Every Rotarian an example to Youth"
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g HEALDSBURG - 12 noon Masonic Temple - Plaza & Center E o
TUESDAY

E WINDSOR - 7:15 am Charlie's Grill, Windsor Golf Course jg
& SANTA ROSA EAST - 12:15 pm Flamingo Hotel-4th & Farmers Lane & .
4 ROHNERT PARK./COTATI-7:15am Doubletree Inn, 1 Red Lion Drive g 38
4  GUERNEVILLE - 6:30 pm Northwoods Restaurant-Hwy. 116 & 53
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% CLOVERDALE - 12:15 pm Owl Cafe - 485 S. Cloverdale Bivd. % =2 O i ¢
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September 30th
“Down On The Farm”
Quad Club Social
SRJC Shone Farm
6225 Eastside Road

October 23rd

Santa Rosa Sunrise
Progressive Dinner

November 13th
District Foundation
Celebration Event

September 30, 1999
George Caldwell

on the Llama Industry
George Caldwell is a member
! lof (and Past President) the
===Rotary Club of Sonora 49er’,
~1and owner operator of a herd
of 50 working Llamas in
| Sonora, California. George's
program about Llamas as High
Sierra Pack Animals s
courtesy of Del Raby. George served on Del's
Rotary Board of Directors when Del was the
¥ President of the Rotary Club of Mountain View.

PROGRAM CHAIRPERSON FOR SEPTEMBER IS STEVE HERRON

IMPORTANT ANNOUNCEMENTS

FIRST AND MOST IMPORTANT: Just in case there is any
confusion, Santa Rosa Sunrise is NOT DARK on Thursday,
September 30th. Yes, we do ALSO have a joint meeting with
East/West/Downtown Rotary on the evening of the 30th; at
5:00 PM for mixer/tour/wine tasting; at 6:00 PM the BBQ
dinner (counts as a make-up). At $15.00 per person, this
event is for Rotarians and their guests, where entertainment
will be provided by The Chuck Lavaroni Swing Band. There will
also be a raffle for Wine and sides of a Beef or a Lamb (you
need not be present to win). If you have not purchased you
tickets yet, CALL SYLVIA HIGGINS NOW!!I (W) 838-3300;
(H) 838-9555.

SECOND: Please refer to FIRST AND MOST IMPORTANT!




Next Week's Program: §

Rabbi Jonathan j

Slater
Congregation Beth Ami
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Birthdays
9/1 Carl Jacobson
9/5 Rita (Steve) Davis
9/9 Robin Abramson
9/11 Deborah (Russ)
McCracken
9/12 Stan Walker
9/15 Elizabeth Tuxhorn

Anniversaries

9/5 Jim & Pricilla McCracken
9/8 Tux & Elizabeth Tuxhorn

9/10 Russ & Deborah

McCracken
9/14 Nancy & Bob Aita

9/15 Ross Jones & Jane Paul

9/23 Randy Seelye &

Katharine Anderson
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Report of the Nominating

Committee for President
13 September 1999
To the Member Clubs of Rotary

&l | International:
The Nominating Committee for President
&| of Rotary International

in 2001-02,
having functioned in accordance with the
RI Bylaws, hereby reports that it
unanimously nominated:

RICHARD D. KING
of the
ROTARY CLUB OF NILES
(FREMONT), CALIFORNIA,

USA
for the office of President of Rotary
International for the year 2001-02.
William B. Nystrom, Chairman,

Nominating Committee for President
Lennart Arfwidsson, Sweden John Kenny,
Scotland

Guido Arzua, Brazil Brian Knowles,
Australia

Kalyan Banerjee, India Basil C. Marhofer,
USA

Jacques Berthet, France Daniel W. Mooers,
USA

Barrie S. Davis, USA Jiichiro F. Nakajima,
Japan

Edgar D. Gifford, USA William B. Nystrom,
USA

Gustavo Gross C., Peru Chae Kyung Oh,
Korea

Yoshiro Ito, Japan Paul L. Santens,

Belgium

Richard D. King,
Rotary Club of
Niles  (Fremont),

California, USA
President-nominee,
Rotary  International
for 2001-02.

"Down on’
the Farm”

Quad
Meeting

——

Director, Rotary International, 1989-
91

Trustee, The Rotary Foundation, 1996-
2000.

Richard D. King is a senior partner in the
law firm of King, King, and King. He is a
member of the American Association of
Trial Lawyers and is admitted to practice
law in California, Utah, all U.S. federal
courts, and before the U.S. Supreme
Court. He also taught law at Brigham
Young University. He is a graduate of the
University of California at Berkeley with
three degrees from that institution.

Mr. King has served on the board of the
Eden Hospital Foundation and is a trustee
of the City of Hope. An elder and high
priest of the Church of Jesus Christ of
Latter-day Saints, he has chaired the Boy
Scouts of America campaigns and is a
recipient of the Legion of Honor and
Order of Chevalier International of
DeMolay. In 1981, he was honored by the
President of the United States for
outstanding community service.

A Rotarian since 1968, Mr. King is a
member of the Rotary Club of Niles
(Fremont) and has served RI as district
governor, International Assembly
discussion leader, committee member and
chairman, director, and chairman of the
Executive Committee. He has authored
several articles on leadership,
membership, and community service for
THE ROTARIAN magazine. Currently, he
is a trustee of The Rotary Foundation.
Mr. King has received The Rotary
Foundation's Distinguished Service Award
and the Citation for Meritorious Service
for his support of its international
humanitarian and educational programs.
He is also a recipient of the PolioPlus
Pioneer Award for extraordinary service
to the goal of polio eradication.
September 1999

REMEMBER !

Rick King will be the Special
Guest Speaker at Santa Rosa
Sunrise on Thursday, December

“.12nd, 1999. Mark your calendar.

OON'T MISS IT/




| Last Name | First Name |PHF|

Spouse Name

IP ROSTER

[pur] Home Phone | Work Phone |

Fax Number

Email Address

ABRAMSON
AITA
AMEND
ANDRESS
BAYLESS
BELOW
BRENTON
BROWN
CARLENZOLI
CARRETTE
CERCONE
COKER
CORRIGAN
DAVIS
DAVIS
DOLINSEK
FEE

HARRY MAN
HAYES
HELM
HERRON
HIGGINS
HOLDER
HOLTZ
JACOBSON
JAMES

JEN
JOHNSON
JONES
JONES
JULIAN
KELLY

KING
LAMBERT
LOCKNER
LOCKNER
LORENZEN
LORENZEN
MARTIN
MARTIN
MCCRACKEN
MCCRACKEN
MILLAR
NIGHSWONGER
OLSEN
PANAS
PARKER
POULSEN
RABY
RONDON
SCOTT
SEELYE
SITZMAN
SMITH
TAYLOR
TRELEAVEN
TUXHORN
WALKER
WARD
WATSON
WESSMAN
Y OUNG
ZUMFELDE

AL
NANCY
STEVE
ROSS
GARY
ELLEN
JAMES
DAVID
LEROY
EDWARD
FRANK
KENNETH
DEBRA J.
STEPHEN
DAN
JOHN
DANIEL
RALPH
MERLE
HUGH
STEVE
SYLVIA
SCOTT
GARY
CARL
CHARLES
EZBON
JERRY
ROSS
JOHN
ARCHIE
MICHAEL
ART
DAN
VICKI

F. RUSSELL
SHAUNA
DAVE
PATRICIA
LARRY
JIM
RUSS
PENNY
EVE
STEVE
MICHAEL
WILL

LU ANN
DELBERT
BRIAN
ROBERT
RANDY
PHIL
WARREN
KEITH
PETER L.
TUX
STAN
CASIDY
JOHN
ROLF
JEFF
DALE

*

<<
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*
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ROBIN
ROBERT
KATHLEEN
STACY

LY NDA
JIM

CINDY
SUSAN
CAROL
KATHRYN EVART
JAN

RITA

SUSAN
KATHY KENT
BARBARA
KATHY

CHRISTINE
LAURA
RANDY

TRICIA

PAM FERRARA
JUDY
ROXANNE

JANE PAUL
ARDYS
SUSAN
LOU ANN
IRENE

DAVE
SHAUNA

LAURA
PRISCILLA
DEBORAH

LYNN
SUSAN
REBECCA

KAREN

KATHY
KATHARINE
MARSHA

WENDY

CARMEN

MARIE
ELIZABETH
VALERI

LY NN HOFACKET

ANN
KAREN

*

(707) 537-8777
(707) 823-9139
(707) 575-3078
(707) 545-6689
(707) 542-6102
(707) 538-9062
(707) 527-7741
(707) 539-1265
(707) 542-8964
(707) 576-0895
(707) 526-9852
(707) 527-7030
(707) 566-9534
(707) 525-9306
(707) 527-0724
(707) 546-7306
(707) 568-3703
(707) 539-2419
(707) 523-0226
(707) 538-5858
(707) 584-8960
(707) 838-9555
(707) 575-7122
(707) 525-9531
(707) 837-8200
(707) 527-0410
(707) 875-2820
(707) 573-1368
(707) 836-0725
(707) 526-5001
(707) 433-6256
(707) 578-0344
(707) 539-5980
(707) 996-4681
(707) 544-1593
(707) 575-7150
(707) 539-4332
(707) 539-4332
(707) 894-3885
(707) 887-2606
(707) 528-9459
(707) 538-2806
(707) 579-8284
(707) 539-1886
(707) 546-3973
(707) 539-3595
(707) 542-8067
(707) 539-6966
(707) 838-6701
(707) 537-1809
(707) 539-4341
(707) 528-2149
(707) 523-3326
(707) 542-8108
(707) 528-6144
(707) 538-4170
(707) 544-1917
(707) 525-0152
(707) 543-8075
(707) 541-0373
(707) 538-0230
(707) 578-7746
(707) 538-8055

(707) 546-9220
(707) 824-9640
(707) 584-9750
(707) 545-6689
(707) 546-0372
(707) 538-9062
(707) 584-7599

(707) 542-6465
(707) 494-2026
(707) 542-1644
(707) 527-0880
(707) 546-6565
(707) 575-9595
(707) 545-7010
(707) 544-5493
(707) 568-3888

(707) 664-9267
(707) 524-4200
(707) 524-3102
(707) 838-3300
(707) 539-9436
(707) 763-3377
(707) 568-2480
(415) 883-7856
(707) 527-4271
(707) 528-6300
(707) 528-2882
(707) 546-0272
(707) 546-7822
(707) 524-3520
(707) 527-0800
(707) 528-7711
(707) 522-3260
(707) 544-4133
(707) 576-6368
(707) 535-4111
(707) 543-2650
(707) 526-2922
(707) 528-8681
(707) 538-0868
(707) 576-1097
(707) 524-1732
(707) 578-6033
(707) 528-5020
(707) 546-1540
(707) 524-1506

(707) 541-7250
(707) 544-5800
(707) 521-5225
(707) 539-1252
(707) 525-7693

(707) 524-1024
(707) 569-0300
(707) 586-1054
(707) 543-8075
(707) 888-2039
(707) 538-0230
(707) 579-5200
(707) 526-2346

(707) 546-2620
(707) 829-8924
(707) 585-1828

(707) 578-2132
(707) 538-9043
(707) 584-5766

(707) 542-1645
(707) 579-4288
(707) 546-0166
(707) 566-8341
(707) 546-6573
(707) 575-5122
(707) 544-2861
(707) 544-0512
(707) 568-6238

(707) 525-9962
(707) 523-4610
(707) 528-0205

(888) 339-6605

(707) 568-2484
(415) 883-3702
(707) 527-4426
(707) 528-6399
(707) 528-6015
(707) 546-5642
(707) 546-2289
(707) 578-3471
(707) 575-1712
(707) 528-6715
(707) 522-3256
(707) 523-1131
(707) 547-4579
(707) 575-1712
(707) 546-4996
(707) 526-6949
(707) 569-1713
(707) 538-0879
(707) 576-7489
(707) 524-1764
(707) 578-1035
(707) 528-5023
(707) 526-4551
(707) 522-2653

(707) 578-3943
(707) 544-0403
(707) 527-9816
(707) 539-1252
(707) 525-6829

(707) 524-1099
(707) 569-3072
(707) 586-0457
(707) 543-8097
(707) 541-0373
(707) 538-5102
(707) 546-8021
(707) 566-8341

hallsaw ards @earthlink.net
naita@qgaim.com
amend@ pacbell.net

bayless @earthlink.net

jmsmarketing@juno.com
brenton@mciw orld.com
dnbrow n@cableone.net

may ahospitality @email.msn.com

coker@sonic.net
debrajan@cdsl.net
steved@sonic.net

ddavis @obrienlaw .com
jdolinsek@aol.com
dfee@atgi.net
commodor@pacbell.net
mohimm@ hotmail.com
hhelm@sonic.net

herrons @exchangebank.com

gjekylw ine@aol.com
cjacobson@boyleengineering.com
jakelainc@aol.com
ezbon_jen@garfield.santarosa.edu

rossjones @ majlaw

jjones @linkcpa.com
juliana@exchangebank.com
mkelly @realtour.com
artk@mossadams.com
dan@danieldata.com
vilockner@aol.com

slorenzen@associatedbp.com
davel@mossadams.com
pmartin@sonic.net
larry@hmstravel.com
mc2@ metro.net
russell@sonic.net
PM@Accountant.com
enighsw o@a.crl.com
solsen@ix.netcom.com
mcpaudio@sonic.net
drw parker@aol.com
luann@sonic.net
delbert@sonic.net

formprint@aol.com
randkath@sonic.net
lettershop@bigplanet.com
w smith@ sonic.net

tuxhorn@concentric.net
sw a@sonic.net
casidy @pon.net

rolf@w essman.com
jeff@rogers-young.com
Zum@w co.com

SEPTEMBER IS YOUTH ACTIVITY MONTH

"Every Rotarian an example to Youth”
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Santa Rosa Sunrise Rotary Club
P. O. Box 14953
Santa Rosa, California 95402

Published by Santa Rosa Sunrise Rotary Club
Meeting every Thursday Morning at 7:15 am

Camelot Rpom - Fountain Grove Inn .
101 Fountain Grove TZTS t C[;:ZSS
Santa Rosa, California
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7 MAKE-UP LOCATIONS B
4 4f Making a
& MONDAY 4t Difference is
4 WEST SANTA ROSA - 12:15 pm Los Robles - Cleveland & Edwards y e
g MUNCHEN-HOFGARTEN - 8:00 pm  Hotel Bayerischer Hof, Munchen g e

TUESDAY

E WINDSOR - 7:15 am Charlie's Grill, Windsor Golf Course jg
& GUERNEVILLE - 6:30 pm Northwoods Restaurant, Hwy. 116 & -
2 ROHNERT PARK./COTATI-7:15am Doubletree Inn, 1 Red Lion Drive X s g
4 SANTAROSA EAST - 12:15 pm Flamingo Hotel-4th & Farmers Lane 4 ii
4  ELSIE ALLEN INTERACT CLUB Call for Schedule 528-8681 (Jim) X
| WEDNESDAY ),
4/ SANTAROSA - 12:10 pm Flamingo Hotel-4th & Farmers Lane < 2 £
4 PETALUMA VALLEY - 12:15 pm Adobe Creek Golf Club - Frates Dr. 4/ <3 :
4 SONOMA VALLEY - 12:15 pm Sonoma Golf & Country Club - & Q.
W 1770 Arnold Drive “ w > "
4 SEBASTOPOL SUNRISE - 7:15am  Masonic Lodge, 373 North Main St. < L,z £ F
5 THURSDAY Yo By s
% PETALUMA - 12:10 pm Vet's Memorial Building - PR S A L
& 1094 Petaluma Blvd. South s EZ = u ¢
% CLOVERDALE - 12:15 pm Owl Cafe - 485 S. Cloverdale Blvd. & * TR
& FRIDAY s Zw HE
4 SEBASTOPOL - 12:15 pm Community Church - E 2 X £58:
g 1000 Gravenstein Hwy. N. 4 O 2has
b &
4 &
I IR IR A B I R R -
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Shauna Lorenzen ............ President
Russ McCracken............ Pres. Elect
Mike Kelly.................... Secretary
Sylvia Higgins................. Treasurer
Gary Bayless......... Sergeant at Arms
Russ Lockner............. Past President
Steve Davis....... International Service
Ralph Harryman............ Club Service
Lu Ann Poulsen...... Community Service
Gary Bayless.............. Major Events
Steve Amend............. Club Activities
Merle Hayes......... Vocational Service
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October 23rd
Santa Rosa Sunrise
Progressive Dinner

November 13th
District Foundation Event

December 2nd
Special Guest Speaker,
President of Rotary
International 2001-2002

RICK KING

October 7, 1999

Rabbi Jonathan P. Slater

from Congregation Beth Ami
on Hate Crimes and the

Community’s Response

Rabbi Slater received his A.B. in
Folklore and Mythology from Harvard in 1974, and his
Rabbinical Ordination from the Jewish Theological Seminary
of America, New York City in 1979. He has served as the
Religious School Director, Spring Valley, NY 1978-1980, as an
Associate Rabbi, Congregation Beth Sholom, San Francisco
1980-1982, and from 1982 to present as Rabbi, Congregation
Beth Ami, Santa Rosa.
Rabbi Slater is currently convener of the Santa Rosa Hate
Free Community Project planning group, bringing together
religious, civic, governmental, judicial and neighborhood
leaders to plan a community-wide program to prevent hate
crimes and promote understanding in the community.

Sosnick Library Arson
in Sacramento

PROGRAM CHAIRPERSON FOR OCTOBER IS ROSS JONES

CLUB STUFF |
President Shauna is back! After her week-end
in Belgium, the Prez is back. Last week we were

the

over meeting, with the Presidential
"Traveling Hat". And what did Shauna show up in,
but a pot (she said something about Johnny
Appleseed’s birthday)! She and Dave spent the

weekend attending the

continued Page 2
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Next Week's Program: ¥

Donna Penwell
from the

LRIPPPPPRIIIIPIPRIRRININIRIAAN

Birthdays
10/01 Bob Scott
10/07 Gary Holtz
10/08 Eve Nighswonger
10/08 Ralph Harryman
10/24 John Jones

Anniversaries
10/02 John Dolinsek &
Kathy Kent
10/04 Latty & Laura Martin y
v 10/28 Brian & Karen Rondon ‘

R L R A A R AR A AR R AR AR R
INTERACTIVE
NEWS |
The Interact Club
at Elsie Allen High s
School meet on Thursday,
September 30th for their
Annual Meeting to election of
officers and board members
for 1999-2000. Interact
meetings count as make-ups
and all Rotarians are welcome
- Bring your lunch and join the
fun! Membership is now at 37!
Annual Russian River

Cleanup!

Ten Interact Club Members and
ten Sunrise Rotary members
survived a warm day of fun in
the sun on the Russian River ...
and left the river in better
condition than they found it.
The expedition (complete with
capsizes and water fights) was
followed by great BBQ at Archie
and Sue Julian's home! Thanks
AJ!

CLLLLLLeLeeeeedeedeeded
D D

gl Calling
HdlGardeners;
5| Our
5

ANNOUNCEMENTS:
All s

"Adopt-A

GreenSpace

needs help. Ken

Coker is asking all +the
membership for help with two
things. First, he needs a new
Chairperson to help champion the
maintenance of this
"GreenSpace” that the Club is
responsible for. Second, we need
to have a clean-up work party for
the thing real soon; how about
this weekend. Give Ken a call to
tell him that you will help; (W)
527-0880, (H) 527-7030.

Hands Across the County:
When your all done with your
favorite gardening project, get

ready for some light construction
and yard work on Saturday,

October 23rd from 9am to
NOON! Call Gary Holtz to sign
up (W) 763-3377, (H) 525-9531
(just in case you need a little
prodding, Gars says there will be
coffee and donuts, too).

Principal For A Day: No, Mike
Panas and Vicki Lockner are not
looking for a day off. The Santa
Rosa Chanber of Commerce is having
it's annual event on Wednesday,
November 3rd, where +top
executives join our local elementary,
middle and high schools for a day of
enlightenment about the
management of our children's
education. Contact Steve Olsen if
you are interested in participating,
(W) 578-6033, (H) 546-3973. More
information at:
www.santarosechamber.com

Continued from Front Page

wedding of our past Rotary
Exchange Student Ariane
Dukers.

Also Visiting: If you thought you
saw a familiar face this week,
you did. Past
member Nanci Mika
Neal was Vvisiting
from Florida, and
just couldn't pass
through Santa Rosa
on Thursday without

a visit to
Sunrisel
N E W
MEMBER!
Sl We ' re
gaining again. This week saw the
induction of our newest member,
Paul Wildman, by his sponsor PP
Dan Davis and Membership Chair
Eve Nighswonger. Be sure to
take the time over the next
week or two and infroduce
yourself to our newest Red
Badge. Welcome aboard Paul!
"Down On The Farm” a
resounding success: Last
Thursday evening 29 members of
Sunrise were among over 200
Santa Rosa Area
Rotarians

fellowship  at ‘h
the SRJC ==y
Shonej !

Farm. Gy
Greatf
Times
were had by all attending!
Sunshine News! If you are aware of
any member who might need
assistance due to illness, please let
Sunshine Committee of one, Ken
Coker know!
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ork Phone

Fax Number

Email Address

ast Name First Name [piF[  Spouse Name [pHF[ Home Phone

ABRAMSON AL * 'ROBIN (707) 537-8777
AITA NANCY * 'ROBERT * (707) 823-9139
AMEND STEVE KATHLEEN (707) 575-3078
ANDRESS ROSS STACY (707) 545-6689
BAYLESS GARY LY NDA (707) 542-6102
BELOW ELLEN JIM (707) 538-9062
BRENTON JAMES CINDY (707) 527-7741
BROWN DAVID * ' SUSAN (707) 539-1265
CARLENZOLI LEROY M CAROL * (707) 542-8964
CARRETTE EDWARD * KATHRYN EVART (707) 576-0895
CERCONE FRANK * JAN (707) 526-9852
COKER KENNETH M (707) 527-7030
CORRIGAN DEBRA J. (707) 566-9534
DAVIS STEPHEN * RITA (707) 525-9306
DAVIS DAN * ' SUSAN (707) 527-0724
DOLINSEK JOHN M KATHY KENT * (707) 546-7306
FEE DANIEL BARBARA (707) 568-3703
HARRY MAN RALPH KATHY (707) 539-2419
HAYES MERLE (707) 523-0226
HELM HUGH CHRISTINE (707) 538-5858
HERRON STEVE LAURA (707) 584-8960
HIGGINS SYLVIA RANDY (707) 838-9555
HOLDER SCOTT TRICIA (707) 575-7122
HOLTZ GARY PAM FERRARA (707) 525-9531
JACOBSON CARL M JUDY * (707) 837-8200
JAMES CHARLES ROXANNE (707) 527-0410
JEN EZBON (707) 875-2820
JOHNSON JERRY (707) 573-1368
JONES ROSS JANE PAUL (707) 836-0725
JONES JOHN M |ARDYS * (707) 526-5001
JULIAN ARCHIE M |SUSAN * (707) 433-6256
KELLY MICHAEL * LOUANN (707) 578-0344
KING ART * IRENE (707) 539-5980
LAMBERT DAN M (707) 996-4681
LOCKNER VICKI & (707) 544-1593
LOCKNER F. RUSSELL @ * (707) 575-7150
LORENZEN SHAUNA * DAVE * 1(707) 539-4332
LORENZEN DAVE * SHAUNA * 1(707) 539-4332
MARTIN PATRICIA * (707) 894-3885
MARTIN LARRY LAURA (707) 887-2606
MCCRA CKEN JIM * PRISCILLA (707) 528-9459
MCCRA CKEN RUSS * DEBORAH (707) 538-2806
MILLAR PENNY (707) 579-8284
NIGHSWONGER EVE i (707) 539-1886
OLSEN STEVE * LYNN (707) 546-3973
PANAS MICHAEL * SUSAN (707) 539-3595
PARKER WILL REBECCA (707) 542-8067
POULSEN LU ANN * (707) 539-6966
RABY DELBERT M (707) 838-6701
RONDON BRIAN KAREN (707) 537-1809
SCOTT ROBERT KATHY (707) 539-4341
SEELYE RANDY * KATHARINE (707) 528-2149
SITZMAN PHIL * MARSHA (707) 523-3326
SMITH WARREN * WENDY * (707) 542-8108
TAYLOR KEITH M  CARMEN * (707) 528-6144
TRELEAVEN PETER L. M MARIE * (707) 538-4170
TUXHORN TUX ELIZABETH (707) 544-1917
WALKER STAN M VALERI * 1(707) 525-0152
WARD CASIDY LY NN HOFACKET (707) 543-8075
WATSON JOHN * (707) 541-0373
WESSMAN ROLF * 'ANN (707) 538-0230
WILDMAN PAUL

Y OUNG JEFF * KAREN (707) 578-7746
ZUMFELDE DALE * (707) 538-8055

(707) 546-9220
(707) 824-9640
(707) 584-9750
(707) 545-6689
(707) 546-0372
(707) 538-9062
(707) 584-7599

(707) 542-6465
(707) 494-2026
(707) 542-1644
(707) 527-0880
(707) 546-6565
(707) 575-9595
(707) 545-7010
(707) 544-5493
(707) 568-3888

(707) 664-9267
(707) 524-4200
(707) 524-3102
(707) 838-3300
(707) 539-9436
(707) 763-3377
(707) 568-2480
(415) 883-7856
(707) 527-4271
(707) 528-6300
(707) 528-2882
(707) 546-0272
(707) 546-7822
(707) 524-3520
(707) 527-0800
(707) 528-7711
(707) 522-3260
(707) 544-4133
(707) 576-6368
(707) 535-4111
(707) 543-2650
(707) 526-2922
(707) 528-8681
(707) 538-0868
(707) 576-1097
(707) 524-1732
(707) 578-6033
(707) 528-5020
(707) 546-1540
(707) 524-1506

(707) 541-7250
(707) 544-5800
(707) 521-5225
(707) 539-1252
(707) 525-7693

(707) 524-1024
(707) 569-0300
(707) 586-1054
(707) 543-8075
(707) 888-2039
(707) 538-0230

(707) 579-5200
(707) 526-2346

(707) 546-2620
(707) 829-8924
(707) 585-1828

(707) 578-2132
(707) 538-9043
(707) 584-5766

(707) 542-1645
(707) 579-4288
(707) 546-0166
(707) 566-8341
(707) 546-6573
(707) 575-5122
(707) 544-2861
(707) 544-0512
(707) 568-6238

(707) 525-9962
(707) 523-4610
(707) 528-0205

(888) 339-6605

(707) 568-2484
(415) 883-3702
(707) 527-4426
(707) 528-6399
(707) 528-6015
(707) 546-5642
(707) 546-2289
(707) 578-3471
(707) 575-1712
(707) 528-6715
(707) 522-3256
(707) 523-1131
(707) 547-4579
(707) 575-1712
(707) 546-4996
(707) 526-6949
(707) 569-1713
(707) 538-0879
(707) 576-7489
(707) 524-1764
(707) 578-1035
(707) 528-5023
(707) 526-4551
(707) 522-2653

(707) 578-3943
(707) 544-0403
(707) 527-9816
(707) 539-1252
(707) 525-6829

(707) 524-1099
(707) 569-3072
(707) 586-0457
(707) 543-8097
(707) 541-0373
(707) 538-5102

(707) 546-8021
(707) 566-8341

haIIs aw ards @ earthlink.net
naita@qaim.com
amend@ pacbell.net

bayless @earthlink.net

jmsmarketing@juno.com
brenton@ mciw orld.com
dnbrow n@cableone.net

may ahospitality @email.msn.com

coker@sonic.net
debrajan@cds1l.net
steved@sonic.net

ddavis @obrienlaw .com
jdolinsek@aol.com
dfee@atgi.net

commodor@ pachell.net
mohimm@ hotmail.com
hhelm@sonic.net
herrons@exchangebank.com

gjekylw ine@aol.com
cjacobson@boyleengineering.com
jakelainc@aol.com
ezbon_jen@garfield.santarosa.edu

rossjones @ majlaw
jjones@linkcpa.com
juliana@exchangebank.com
mkelly @realtour.com
artk@mossadams.com
dan@danieldata.com
viockner@aol.com

slorenzen@associatedbp.com
davel@mossadams.com
pmartin@sonic.net
larry@hmstravel.com
mc2@ metro.net
russell@sonic.net

PM@ Accountant.com
enighsw o@a.crl.com
solsen@ix.netcom.com
mcpaudio@sonic.net
drw parker@aol.com
luann@sonic.net
delbert@sonic.net

formprint@aol.com
randkath@sonic.net
lettershop@bigplanet.com
w smith@sonic.net

tuxhorn@concentric.net
sw a@sonic.net
casidy @pon.net

rolf@w essman.com

jeff@rogers-young.com
Zum@w co.com

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE
From Nikki Giovanni -

" Mistakes are a fact of
life. It is the recponse to error that counts.”

OCTOBERIs...............

VOCATIONAL SERVICE

MONTH
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Santa Rosa Sunrise Rotary Club
P. O. Box 14953
Santa Rosa, California 95402

Published by Santa Rosa Sunrise Rotary Club
Meeting every Thursday Morning at 7:15 am
Camelot Rpom - Fountain Grove Inn

101 Fountain Grove

First Class

Santa Rosa, California

HEALDSBURG - 12 noon

WINDSOR - 7:15 am

LAS VEGAS WEST - 12 noon
ROHNERT PARK./COTATI-7:15 am
GUERNEVILLE - 6:30 pm

ELSIE ALLEN INTERACT CLUB
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Masonic Temple - Plaza & Center

TUESDAY

Charlie's Grill, Windsor Golf Course
Canyon Gate Country Club
Doubletree Inn, 1 Red Lion Drive
Northwoods Restaurant-Hwy. 116
Call for Schedule 528-8681 (Jim)

1000 Gravenstein Hwy. N.
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MAKE-UP LOCATIONS %ﬂ'ﬁ;"f“
Making a
MONDAY Difference is
WEST SANTA ROSA - 12:15 pm Los Robles - Cleveland & Edwards “"‘Z{:’;‘;i;‘f"ﬁ

WEDNESDAY =
SANTA ROSA - 12:10 pm Flamingo Hotel-4th & Farmers Lane
PETALUMA VALLEY - 12:15 pm Adobe Creek Golf Club - Frates Dr. -
SONOMA VALLEY - 12:15 pm Sonoma Golf & Country Club - 2 &
1770 Arnold Drive a g g i
SEBASTOPOL SUNRISE - 7:15am  Masonic Lodge, 373 North Main St. g 2 4 &
THURSDAY 85 & =
PETALUMA - 12:10 pm Vet's Memorial Building - = Bud
1094 Petaluma Blvd. South ‘2 S g g e
CLOVERDALE - 12:15 pm Owl Cafe - 485 S. Cloverdale Blvd. 28 3 25dd
FRIDAY g2 v gk
SEBASTOPOL - 12:15 pm Community Church - hs 3 2538




	September, 1999

	September 2, 1999

	September 9, 1999

	September 16, 1999

	September 23, 1999

	September 30, 1999



